### ORDINANCE NO. 2021-11

# AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WOLCOTT, INDIANA: Section I:

The Town Council of the Town of Wolcott, White County, Indiana, recognizes that a need now exists for the establishment of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds pursuant to Indiana Code 5-11.

## Section II:

The sources of funding for the newly established fund will Include monies allocated to the Town from Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds The monies within this fund shall be used for eligible purposes of the.

#### Section III:

Funds receipted into this Fund will require an additional appropriation (Town Council approval). The fiscal officer will also maintain detailed accounting records of the fund to provide for future audits of the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Town Council and signing by the Town Council of Wolcott, Indiana. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Wolcott, Indiana, this 1st dayof June, 2021.

### COUNCIL OF TOWN OF WOLCOTT

AYE	NAY
Michael J Johnson, President	Michael J Johnson, President
Cameron Emond, Vice President	Cameron Emond, Vice President
Darwin Miller, Council Member	Darwin Miller, Council Member
Jerry Leitz, Council Member	Jerry Leitz, Council Member
Rex Pearson, Council Member	Rex Pearson, Council Meeting

Attest:	
Pamela D Bennett, Clerk-Treasurer	